

**FILED**

JUL 07 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

**NO. 322301**

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HARMONY L. A. WHITE, a single woman,  
  
Appellant,

v.

MOSES LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 161,  
a Washington State Public School District

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

KENNETH W. CHADWICK, WSBA #33509  
SCHULTHEIS TABLER WALLACE, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant Scott D. Ent  
56 C Street N.W.  
Post Office Box 876  
Ephrata, WA 98823  
(509) 754-5264

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. ARGUMENT/AUTHORITIES ..... 2**

A. IT IS INESCAPABLE THE DISTRICT USED THE SUBJECT SIDEWALK FOR ITS OWN SPECIAL PURPOSE  
2

B. MS. WHITE DOES NOT RELY UPON SPECULATION BUT RATHER UPON FACTS FROM WHICH A REASONABLE JURY COULD INFER THE DISTRICT’S LIABILITY TO HER..... 4

C. THE DISTRICT’S IMPRUDENT ATTACK SUGGESTING MS. WHITE HAS ATTEMPTED TO MISLEAD THE COURT SIMPLY AMPLIFIES THE EXISTENCE OF MATERIAL FACTS PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 6

**III. CONCLUSION ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arnold v. Sanstol*, 43 Wn.2d 94 (1953). ..... 4  
*Edmonds v. Pacific Fruit & Produce Co.*, 171 Wash. 590 (1933). ..... 3  
*Hoffstatter v City of Seattle*, 105 Wn.App. 596 (2001). ..... 3  
*Lamphiear v. Skagit Corp.*, 6 Wn.App. 350 (1972)..... 4  
*Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Ctr., Inc.*, 136 Wn.App. 731 (2007)..... 3  
State v. Boast, 87 Wash.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976) ..... 9  
State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 422, 705 P.2d 1182, 1189 (1985) ..... 9

**Rules**

ER 801 ..... 9  
RAP 2.5..... 9
